
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764599 
e-mail: Demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA
Committee - POLICY DEVELOPMENT 

PANEL

Date & Time - Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Policy Development Panel:

Councillors: D Ashby, J R Astill, F Biggadike, M D Booth, H Drury, L J Eldridge, 
P C Foyster, A Harrison, J L King, J D McLean (Vice-Chairman), A M Newton, 
J L Reynolds, S-A Slade, E J Sneath, J Tyrrell and A R Woolf (Chairman)

Substitute members on the Policy Development Panel may be appointed only from 
members who are not on the Cabinet.  Substitutions apply for individual meetings.

Quorum: 6

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

25 February 2019
Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Policy Development Panel held on 15 January 2019.

(Pages 
5 - 10)

3. Declaration of Interests. - Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.

4. Questions asked under Standing Order 6 

5. Tracking of recommendations - To consider responses of the Cabinet 
reports of the Panel.  

6. Items referred from the Performance Monitoring Panel 

7. Key Decision Plan - To note the current Key Decision Plan (copy 
enclosed).  

(Pages 
11 - 18)

8. Policy Register - To note the current Policy Register. (Pages 
19 - 24)

9. Records Management Policy - To consider a shared Records 
Management Policy (report of Executive Manager – Governance 
enclosed)

10. Addressing Long Term Empty Homes - To provide an update on 
progressing long term empty homes. (Report of the Executive Director – 
Place enclosed)

(Pages 
25 - 30)

11. Strategic Tenancy Policy - To provide an update to Policy Development 
Panel on SHDC’s approach to tenancies and its Strategic Tenancy 
Policy (Report of the Executive Director for Growth enclosed).

(Pages 
31 - 62)

12. Benefits Verification Policy - To set out South Hollands approach to 
verification of evidence in relation to claims for Housing Benefit and 
Council Tax Support to help prevent fraud and error. (Report of the 
Executive Director – Commercialisation enclosed).

(Please note that some appendices associated with this report are not 
for publication by virtue of paragraph 7 (any action taken or to be taken 
in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime) 
in Part 1 of Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972, and are 
therefore attached at agenda item 16).

(Pages 
63 - 68)

13. Policy Development Panel Work Programme - To consider the Work 
Programme of the Policy Development Panel (Report of the Assistant 
Director, Democratic Services is enclosed).

(Pages 
69 - 76)

14. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 



NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  

15. Exclusion of the Press and Public - That, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item of business on the grounds that it involved the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

16. Benefits Verification Policy (Exempt Appendices) - Agenda item 12 
refers.

(Pages 
77 - 88)



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 15 January 2019 at 
6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A R Woolf (Chairman)
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
F Biggadike
M D Booth

H Drury
P C Foyster
J L King

A M Newton

In Attendance: Food Health & Safety Manager, Housing Landlord Manager, Housing 
Services Manager, Place Manager and Democratic Services Officer.  

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J R Astill, 
L J Eldridge, A Harrison and J L Reynolds 

Action By
41. MINUTES 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting of the 
Policy Development Panel held on 7 November 2018.

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record. 

42. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

43. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none. 

44. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were none. 

45. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were none. 

46. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision plan published on 7 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.



- 2 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 15 
January 2019

January 2019.

AGREED:

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

47. POLICY REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the Policy Register dated 20 
December 2019.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted. 

48. TENANCY AGREEMENT UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Housing and Health and the Executive Director Place which 
sought to advise the Panel of the consultation process required to 
amend the Council’s Introductory and Secure Tenancy 
Agreement.

The Housing Services Manager introduced the report. They 
stated that it was hoped that once the new agreement was 
approved by Cabinet, it would go out for a consultation process 
for a period of 28 days.

Members expressed that they were pleased to see that the 
agreement made provisions for setting out the rules for tenants 
planting trees and other large plants in the gardens of Council 
owned properties.

The Place Manager introduced the new Housing Landlord 
Manager, stating that it had been a busy introductory period but 
that they were making good progress and getting a good feel for 
the way the Authority’s housing stock worked. Members 
welcomed the new Housing Landlord Manager, and asked them 
how they felt the Housing Stock of South Holland District Council 
compared in quality to what they had encountered in previous 
roles. The Housing Landlord Manager responded that they had 
previously worked in inner city housing associations, rather than 
for local authorities, but that they felt the housing stock of South 
Holland was of a comparably high quality, as the vast majority 
were relatively recent constructions, and the Authority had, in 
recent years, invested in the rejuvenation of its stock.

Members asked that an email be sent out to confirm to members 

Page 6



- 3 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 15 
January 2019

who the New Housing Landlord Manager was and how to contact 
them. 

AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

VC, JK, ES 

49. CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which sought to provide the Panel with an update on 
enforcement activity since the introduction of the new Corporate 
Enforcement Policy.

The Food Health & Safety Manager introduced the update. It was 
stated that the bulk of enforcement action had been informal, with 
a minority progressing into formal action. This was because it had 
been found that informal action in the first instance was sufficient 
in abating the need to take a complaint higher into formal action.  

The number of informal enforcement notices had increased in the 
second half of 2018, this was largely due to the appointment of 
community wardens.

The Vice-Chairman stated that he estimated that the fixed penalty 
notices had earned approximately  £5,000, which he understood 
to be £2,500 per community warden. He stated that he felt that 
while this was good progress, that the Council should be aiming 
to get to a point where the wardens were generating enough 
income to fund their own wages.

The Place Manager stated that this was largely due to the fact 
that the Community  Wardens had to act as a pair due to security 
concerns, but that it was hoped that soon, the provision of body 
cameras, would mean that they would be able to operate 
individually, and therefore will be able to provide double the 
coverage.

Some members stated that they felt it wasn’t useful to compare 
the income of penalty notices against the wages of the 
Community Wardens because a great deal of their value came 
from the prevention of further issues. 

Members agreed that requiring households to have roadside 
waste collections, rather than from bins, was exacerbating the 
issue of litter. Some further stated that they felt that the provision 
of waste storage ought to be a planning condition.

Page 7



- 4 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 15 
January 2019

Members asked if there would be any issue with having CCTV 
systems installed in problem areas in order to gather evidence. 
The Place Manager responded that there were GDPR issues 
related to the Council having cameras installed at fixed positions.

The Vice-Chairman asked whether officer had any knowledge of 
what the specific GDPR issues of placing CCTV systems were. 
The Place Manager responded that they would gather this 
information. The Vice Chairman stated that he felt that there were 
workarounds for accepting responsibility of CCTV installations 
and asked officers if some of these could be examined.

The Chairman, in reference to earlier conversation, agreed that 
supplementary planning guidance should be looked at, but that he 
felt that this could be a Task Group matter. Members stated in 
response that there were already multiple planning condition Task 
Groups in the pipeline and that it would be worth consulting with 
the other groups to see if a larger, more comprehensive group 
could be formed out of them all, in order to avoid replication of 
work. The Chairman agreed that this would be a sensible move 
and that he would enquire after the other Task Groups to gather 
opinions on creating such a Task Group.

The Chairman suggested that a further update be presented in 6 
months time. Members agreed that this would be useful as it 
would allow them to examine a full year’s effect from the 
implementation of the policy.

AGREED:

1) That the content of the report be noted.

2) That a further update be presented to the panel in 6 
months time. 

ES 

ES 

SS 

50. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

AGREED:

That the Policy Development Panel Work Programme be noted. 

Page 8



- 5 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 15 
January 2019

51. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none.
 

(The meeting ended at 7.28 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1

KEY DECISION PLAN Issued – 22 February 2019

Representations in respect of all the matters shown should be sent in writing, at least one week before the date or period the decision 
is likely to be made, to: 

 Democratic Services, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, Lincolnshire, PE11 2XE
Telephone: 01775 764451 Fax: 01775 711253 Email: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

The Key Decision Plan shows all Key decisions that the Council is likely to make over the next twelve months

The Key Decision Plan is updated on a rolling basis and shows the decisions that will be considered and the date when the decision is 
expected to be made. In accordance with t
[...]
atement of Licensing 
Policy

Constitutional 07-Jan-2016 5 years 07-Jan-2021 Approved Statutory 
requirement to 
review every 5 years  

Donna Hall

Data Protection Policy Statutory 29-May-2018 3 years 29-May-2021 Approved Agreed at 29th May Mark Stinson

P
age 22



5

Policy Title Policy Type Approved Date Policy Review 
Cycle 

End Date Policy Status Latest Note Assigned To

Cabinet
Corporate Enforcement 
Policy

Non Statutory 29-May-2018 3 years 29-May-2021 Approved Sarah Shipley

Equalities Policy Non Statutory 26-Jun-2018 3 years 26-Jun-2021 Being Reviewed Equalities policy is 
being presented at 
the 26th June PDP

Greg Pearson

Freedom of Information 
(FoI) Policy

Statutory 26-Jun-2018 3 years 26-Jun-2021 Being Reviewed FOI policy is being 
presented at the 
26th June PDP

Greg Pearson

Street Naming and 
Numbering Policy

Statutory 01-Nov-2018 3 years 01-Nov-2021 Approved Draft received and 
approved for sign off 
at PDP in 
September 2018

Clinton Bell

Hate Crime Policy Non Statutory 01-Nov-2018 3 years 01-Nov-2021 Approved superceded by 
county policy - 
internal procedures 
will be updated as 
per agreement wth 
policy panel

Dee Bedford

Safeguarding Policy Statutory 20-Nov-2018 3 years 01-Nov-2021 Approved Policy approved at 
SHDC cabinet 
20/11/18

Donna Hall

Gambling Policy - 
Statement of Principles

Constitutional 28-Nov-2018 3 years 28-Nov-2021 Approved Approved at SHDC 
full council 28/11/18

Donna Hall

Records Management 
Policy

 Non Statutory  3 years 01-Jan-2022 Pending Approval First Draft to go to 
PDP on 05/030/19

Kirsty Mallett

 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Rob Walker – Executive Director Place

To: Policy Development Panel – 5th March 2019

Author: Phil Stacey, Housing Options Manager

Subject: Addressing Long Term Empty Homes

Purpose: To update members on the current position of Empty Homes and the work 
being undertaken to increase performance

Recommendation(
[...]
forcement Policy. 

1.17 New Homes Bonus (NHB) is made up of a number of payments for each additional property 
brought into use (new build or net empty homes returned to use). Each payment for each 
property is based on the national average council tax amount. There are also small additional 
amounts for each new affordable house created. However, a new change to the NHB 
calculation has now been introduced which means the total amount of the reward is based on 
growth above a national baseline of 0.4%. So all growth below this % is not rewarded. From 
2018/19 the total value of the award for each year is paid for the next 4 years and then stops.  

1.18 As at 31 January 2019; there were 244 long term empty homes (empty between 6-24 
months).This compares to 224 at 1 September 2018. Although numbers have increased, the 
level of long term empty homes remains at 0.6% of total banded dwellings across the district 
and overall performance remains stable.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 Option 1: That the Panel note the report and provide feedback on the future focus that 
should be given to addressing long term empty homes. 

2.2 Option 2:- Do nothing.

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 It is recommended that the contents of this report are noted and that members of the
PDP have an up to date understanding of the Council’s position.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To return the maximum numbers of empty homes back into to use per annum.

4.2 To maximise New Homes Bonus income to the authority.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Constitution & Legal

5.1.1 If enforcement action is considered necessary there would be legal implications in taking 
these matters forward.

5.2   Corporate Priorities

5.2.1    There is a strong link between work around empty homes and our corporate priorities,
notably ‘to have pride in South Holland by supporting the district and residents to develop
and thrive’. 

5.3 Crime and Disorder 

Page 27



5.3.1 There is a link about the conditions surrounding empty homes
[...]
Hogan, Executive Manager for Growth 

To: Policy Development Panel Tuesday, 5 March 2019 

(Author: Caroline Hannon Strategic Housing Manager
Jason King, Housing Landlord Services Manager)

Subject Strategic Tenancy Policy

Purpose: To provide an update to Policy Development Panel on SHDC’s approach to 
tenancies and its Strategic Tenancy Policy 

Recommendation:

1) That the Panel notes the content of the report.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In 2010, the then-government was proactively supporting fixed term tenancies.  Through 
the Localism Act 2011, they introduced a requirement for local authorities to prepare a 
Strategic Tenancy Policy. The purpose of Strategic Tenancy Agreements was for 
authorities to communicate their policy relating to fixed term tenancies.  Where fixed term 
tenancies are supported, authorities through their Strategic Tenancy Policy, identified how 
they would implement their policy ie how long the fixed period would last and the 
circumstances when tenancies would be extended or terminated. The motivation for 
enabling authorities to introduce fixed-term tenancies was to give authorities and housing 
associations greater freedom to manage their housing stock, ensure that social housing is 
allocated to those who need it most, and to ensure that lifetime tenancies are not given to 
tenants irrespective of how their circumstances might change in the future.SHDC prepared 
a tenancy policy which was adopted by Cabinet in 2012.  The key feature of our tenancy 
policy was to introduce fixed term tenancies and support those who wanted to use them. 

1.2 Since 2010, Government policy has since evolved and fixed term tenancies are no longer 
being proactively promoted by government.  Nationally, there had been very limited take-up 
of fixed-term and flexible tenancies by councils and housing associations and in August 
2018 a new social housing Green paper “A new deal for social housing” announced that the 
government will not implement the provisions of the 2016 Act at this time.

1.3 The uptake of fixed term tenancies has been limited across the sector, both locally and 
nationally.  This is in part due to the administrative challenges of operating flexible 
tenancies and concerns within the sector about the risk of successful legal challenge with 
their use. 

1.4 The council’s approach to tenancies has been a matter of recent discussion. The authority 
has recently developed a new tenancy agreement which was adopted by Cabinet in 
February 2019.  (Appendix One)The new tenancy agreement is based around a lifetime 
tenancy approach. The new tenancy agreement was developed through consultation with 

Page 31

Agenda Item 11.

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/733635/A_new_deal_for_social_housing_print_ready_version.pdf


the executive and taking into account the government’s current direction of travel on 
tenancy matters.

1.5 Consequently, the refreshed tenancy agreement does not mesh with the council’s 2012 
Strategic Tenancy Policy, which expired three years ago. 

1.6 There is a lack of clarity concerning the statutory status of Strategic Tenancy Policies given 
the shift in national government policy.  Accordingly, and prompted by PDP’s interest in this 
area, officers have sought legal advice as to whether or not there is still a requirement 
and/or operational risk from not having such a policy in place. 

1.7 Once we have received the legal advice, officers will seek a view from internal audit and 
executive team about whether it is necessary or appropriate to refresh the policy. Policy 
Development Panel will have an opportunity to consider any refreshed policy.

2.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

2.1 To make Panel aware of government’s direction of travel on tenancy matters.

3.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

3.1 SHDC has already decided upon its approach to tenancies and will continue to offer 
Introductory and Secure tenancies. The new tenancy agreement r
[...]
lopment Panel Tuesday, 5 March 2019.  
Cabinet Tuesday 12th March 2019.

(Author: Sharon Hammond, Head of Service, Revenues and Benefits)

Subject Benefits Verification Policy

Purpose: To define the standards of verification for evidence required in respect of 
Housing Benefit claims and Local Council Tax Support Applications, to help 
protect public funds from fraud and error. 

Recommendations: 

1) That Policy Development Panel consider the new Benefits Verification Policy, and 
recommend approval to Cabinet on 12th March 2019, with implementation from 1 April 
2019, and

2) That subsequent annual reviews and revisions are delegated to Executive Director, 
Commercialisation (and S151) and Portfolio Holder for Finance 

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Since 2011 South Holland has operated a Risk Based Verification (RBV) approach in the 
verification of evidence for new Housing Benefit (HB) claims and Council Tax Support 
(CTS) applications.  Initially operated under a trial approved by Department for Work and 
Pensions (DWP), this was then adopted more formally under a policy from 2014, in line 
with DWP requirements.

1.2 There is no legal requirement for local authorities to adopt RBV as the approach to 
administration of new claims, and authorities are free to continue with traditional methods of 
verification. The adoption of RBV however allowed resources to be targeted towards those 
cases with greater risk of fraud and error.  

1.3 Under RBV, new claims are given a risk score of low, medium or high risk, using a third 
party system.  The DWP indicate in its circular S11 of 2011 that it would expect a profile in 
the region of 55% low risk, 25% medium risk and 20% high risk.  There has however in the 
past year been a deviation from the profile distribution of risk categories expected, as 
shown in the following table. 

High % Medium % Low %
April 2018 21.4 26.10 52.5
November 2018 30.5 31.20 38.30

Page 63

Agenda Item 12.



1.4 The introduction of Universal Credit 
[...]
d verification under review to ensure 
firstly robust processes protect public funds, but also to ensure that the process is as 
streamlined as possible for the customer, and efficient in administration.

1.20 Whilst this policy considers the approach to evidence and verification at the ‘gateway’, there 
will continue to be a range of interventions carried out on claims, targeted towards those 
which represent greatest potential risk of fraud and error.  The council also participates in a 
number of national data matching activities which all support the protection of public funds.

2 OPTIONS

2.1 Option 1 – Recommended. 
Adopt the new Benefits Verification Policy, and cease Risk Based Verification from 1 April 
2019.

Page 65



This is the recommended option, and reflects the changing picture of the Benefits 
environment, and the aspirations for digitalisation, at the same time as ensuring robust 
controls and process are in place to help prevent fraud and error.

2.2 Option 2 – Do nothing.    
This would retain the current Risk Based Verification policy for 2019/20.

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 The new Benefits Verification Policy will help prevent fraud and error at the same time as 
ensuring a clear and consistent standard approach to the evidence requirements and 
verification to support HB and CTS new claims and changes in circumstances.

4 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure that current policy is up to date and is fit for purpose.

5 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 Financial
5.1.1 The Council will be able to demonstrate formal control measures are in place to protect 

against subsidy loss.

5.2 Risk Management
5.2.1 This policy will ensure a robust and documented approach for evidence and verification, 

helping to protect public funds from fraud and error.

5.2.2 Internal Audit have reviewed the Benefits Verification Policy and have confirmed they are 
satisfied that the proposed changes to the verification process are adequate and fit for 
purpose in the current climate.

5.3 Staffing
5.3.1 The policy will be administered by CPBS Benefits team on behalf of South Holland DC.

6 WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED

6.1 All

7 ACRONYMS

7.1 RBV – Risk Based Verification
7.2 HB – Housing Benefit
7.3 CTS – Council Tax Support
7.4 DWP – Department for Work and Pensions

Background papers:-

Lead Contact Officer
Name and Post: Sharon Hammond Head of Service, Revenues and Benefits

Page 66



Telephone Number
Email: Sharon.hammond@cpbs.com

Key Decision: N 

Exempt Decision: Y 

The content of the Policy includes details around the process and approach to evidence and 
verification which should not be made public to the sensitivity in protection against fraud and error.

This report refers to a Mandatory Service 

Confidential Appendices attached to this report: 
Appendix A Benefits Verification Policy
Appendix B Internal Audit Process Note

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer)

To: Policy Development Panel – 5 March 2019

(Author: Gregory Watkinson Democratic Services Officer)

Subject Policy Development Panel Work Programme

Purpose: To set out the Work Programme of the Policy Development Panel 

Recommendation: 

That the Panel gives consideration to the report and identifies any issues for discussion.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Background

1.1.1 This report records the issues for consideration that have been identified by the Panel for 
inclusion on its Work Programme.

1.2 Issues

1.2.1 Appendix A sets out the dates of future Panel meetings along with proposed items for 
consideration.  These items were either originally suggested by councillors or are being 
referred to the Panel from officers or the Cabinet.  This appendix will be updated as new 
items are identified.

1.2.2 Appendix B sets out the task groups that have been identified by the Panel.  The table 
shows:

 The name of the task group
 What it wants to achieve
 
[...]
ent Panel Work Programme
	Appendix 2 for Policy Development Panel Work Programme

	16. Benefits Verification Policy (Exempt Appendices)
	Exempt appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL held in the Meeting 
Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 5 March 2019 at 6.30 
pm.

PRESENT

 
J D McLean (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
J R Astill
F Biggadike
M D Booth

L J Eldridge
P C Foyster
A Harrison
A M Newton

J L Reynolds
E J Sneath
J Tyrrell

In Attendance: Democratic Services Officer, Executive Manager - Governance, 
Operational Benefits Manager, Revenues and Benefits, Strategic Housing Manager, 
Housing Landlord Services Manager and Place Manager

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors J L King, S-
A Slade and A R Woolf 

Action By
52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors King, Slade and 
Woolf 

53. MINUTES 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the Meeting of the 
Policy Development Panel held on 15 January 2019.

AGREED:

That the minutes be signed as a correct record. 

54. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

There were none. 

55. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 6 

There were none. 

56. TRACKING OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

There were no tracking of recommendations. 



- 2 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 5 March 
2019

57. ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
PANEL 

There were none. 

58. KEY DECISION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the Key Decision Plan dated 22 
February 2019.

AGREED: 

That the Key Decision Plan be noted. 

59. POLICY REGISTER 

Consideration was given to the Policy Register dated 18 February 
2019.

AGREED:

That the Policy Register be noted. 

60. RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Customer which sought to present the proposed 
Records Management Policy to the panel for consideration.

The Executive Manager - Governance introduced the report 
stating that it had been brought before the Panel previously but it 
had been requested that it be presented again before it went to 
Cabinet for approval.

The Vice-Chairman stated that. He was pleased to see how 
simple and easy to read the report was.

AGREED:

That the contents of the report be noted. 

61. ADDRESSING LONG TERM EMPTY HOMES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Place which updated the Panel on the current position of Empty 
Homes and the work being undertaken to increase performance.

The Housing Options Manager stated that this was the latest 6-



- 3 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 5 March 
2019

monthly update.

Areas to note were changes to council tax – an increase of 50% 
for owners of long term empty homes was due to be implemented

Although performance had gone slightly backwards in that there 
were more empty homes than the same period in the previous 
year, the banding had remained the same meaning that 
properties were not remaining empty for any longer than they 
were beforehand.

The Housing Options Manager was looking for guidance on what 
direction the policy on empty homes should take in the future. The 
Vice-Chairman stated that he felt there was an issue related to 
officers identifying potential long term empty properties. He stated 
that in the interest of promoting this there could be the potential of 
a guidance group on this in the new administration.

Members queried the reasons why properties had been empty for 
so long. The Housing Options Manager stated that there were 
multiple reasons why this could be the case, such as the resolving 
of ‘no-will’ deaths or simply difficulty selling a property.

Members asked whether officers reached out to Parish Councils 
for support with reporting Long Term Empty Homes. The Housing 
Options Manager stated that lists were gathered from Council Tax 
data.

Members asked if the increased Council Tax bands applied to 
empty homes were discretionary if there were circumstantial 
reasons why payment would be difficult. The Housing Options 
Manager stated that it wasn’t the intention to put anyone into 
financial hardship, but that ultimately, that element of the policy 
was managed by Council Tax arrangements. He agreed that he 
would  clarify whether there would be any alternative 
arrangements available. Members further stated that they felt that 
the policy should take into account the difficulties and need for 
flexibility within levying such tax increases. 

The Chairman stated that he agreed and wanted officers come 
back to the Panel after clarifying that tax increases could be 
discretionary to allow for circumstance.

AGREED:

1) That the Panel noted the contents of the report; and

PS 



- 4 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 5 March 
2019

2) That the Panel receive a further update in 6 months time.
 

PS 

62. STRATEGIC TENANCY POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Growth which provided the Panel with an update on SHDC’s 
approach to tenancies and its Strategic Tenancy Policy.

The Strategic Housing Manager introduced the report. She stated 
that the requirement of this policy came from the Localism Act 
2011, but also that circumstances had changed significantly since 
the Government introduced the requirement. Legal advice was 
being sought on whether the changed circumstances would 
require an adjusted approach and the Executive would be 
informed what the outcome of that would be.

The Housing Landlord Services Manager stated that a new 
tenancy agreement was agreed in February 2019. All tenants, 
regardless of whether they were new or long-standing would be 
moving onto the new agreement soon, allowing for a much more 
robust position.

Members felt that the information regarding sub-letting featured in 
the policy ought to be made more detailed, meaning it was 
clarified that tenants should ask for permission if they wished to 
sub-let.

Members queried what the procedure was around one party in a 
multiple person tenancy agreement being able to cancel the 
tenancy agreement without the other party’s consent. The 
Housing Landlord Services Manager  responded that this was a 
feature of the Housing Act, but that the Council would always 
notify both parties and assess the circumstances – it wouldn’t 
ever be the case that the Council would immediately evict the 
other party.

AGREED:

That the Panel note the contents of the report 

CH, JK 

63. BENEFITS VERIFICATION POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Executive Director – Commercialisation which 
sought to present the proposed Benefits Verification Policy for 
consideration. It was the aim of the policy to define the standards 
of verification for evidence required in respect of Housing Benefit 



- 5 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 5 March 
2019

claims and Local Council Tax Support Applications, to help 
protect public funds from fraud and error.

The Operational Benefits Manager introduced the report. The 
digital performance agenda had been taken into account, 
meaning that the processing of claims via the Council website 
was a priority service and works were underway to ensure that 
the technology was suitable.

Members stated that they had concerns over vulnerable people’s 
ability to apply for benefit. The Operational Benefits Manager 
responded that there was a function to allow for visiting officers to 
be deployed to assist with vulnerable peoples’ applications. He 
also stated that unfortunately, there was nothing that could be 
done to adjust the application process, as this was statutory.

The Vice-Chairman stated that he felt that the policy was just too 
operational to be scrutinised.

AGREED:

a) That the Panel notes the content of the report and 
recommends its approval to Cabinet on 12 March 2019.

b) That subsequent annual reviews and revisions be 
delegated to Executive Director Commercialisation (and 
S151) and Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

64. POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager - 
Governance, which set out the Work Programme of the Policy 
Development Panel. The Work Programme consisted of two 
separate sections, the first setting out the dates of the future 
Panel meetings along with proposed items for consideration, and 
the second setting out the Task Groups that had been identified 
by the Panel.

The Vice-Chairman stated that there was a possibility of setting 
up a task group in the new administration to look at cross–
department working opportunities. It was agreed that this be 
recommended as a potential option to the new PDP 
administration

The Chairman of the Public Open Spaces Task Group stated that, 
in relation to Public Open Spaces, a letter had been sent out to all 
Parishes and the Task Group was waiting for feedback before a 
new meeting would be arranged. The letter asked Parishes what 

CM 



- 6 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 5 March 
2019

their opinion on the adoption of open spaces would be.

AGREED:

That the Policy Development Panel Work Programme be noted. 

65. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none. 

66. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That the meeting not enter exempt session.
 

67. BENEFITS VERIFICATION POLICY (EXEMPT APPENDICES) 

The meeting did not have to go into exempt session for the 
agreement of this item as it was agreed without divulging exempt 
information, during discussion of item 12 of the agenda. 

(The meeting ended at 7.37 pm)

(End of minutes)


